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   November 18, 2022 
 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Division of 
Public Utilities and Carriers  
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE: Docket D-22-15 - Pawtucket Water Supply Board,  
 Application For Borrowing Authority 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find an original and nine (9) copies of the following document: 
 

1. The Pawtucket Water Supply Board’s Response to the Advocacy Section’s Data 
Requests (First Set, Requests 1, 2, 5-10).  

 
Please be advised that an electronic copy of this document has been sent to the service 

list. Also please be advised that the Pawtucket Water Supply Board will submit its responses to 
request 3 and 4 under separate cover. Thank you for your attention to these matters. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

 
 

Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket D-22-15 Service List (via electronic mail)  

jkeough
JAK



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-1: Provide PWSB’s latest Infrastructure Replacement plan. 
 
Response: Please see attached. 
 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 
 















































































































STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-2: Provide the Rhode Island Department of Health’s Project Priority List 

identifying the proposed projects to be funded by this borrowing. 
 
Response: Please see attached.  
 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 

  















STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-5: Regarding the proposed main replacement Project 13, provide a 

detailed description of the project including cost breakdown, length 
and diameter of main being replaced and associated services to be 
replaced. Also estimate how many are lead services. 

 
Response: The PWSB’s records do not indicate that any of the PWSB side services 

on the MR 13 Project are lead, but if any are encountered, PWSB 
crews will replace them. System wide it is believed there are 
approximately 50 lead services on the PWSB’s side of the 23,500 
services. For a description of the project, please see attached.  

 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles









STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               

  
AS 1-6: Regarding the proposed main replacement in Project 13, were these 

mains relined since PWSB began its water main rehabilitation 
program?  If so, explain why they need to be replaced. 

 
Response: Some of the mains that are being replaced in MR-13 may have been 

lined in previous projects. However,the mains being replaced for the 
most part are either undersized or mains with a history of breaks. 

 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-7: Provide an update on PWSB’s water main rehabilitation program 

including how many miles of main remain to be rehabilitated. 
 
Response: At this point, the PWSB has basically been through the entire 

distribution system once and either cleaned and lined or replaced all 
mains that required upgrade.  We are now starting to replace mains 
that are either undersized or have a history of breaks.  In particular, 
we are focusing on cast iron mains installed between 1946-1960.  In 
our experience, most of our main breaks occur on pipe of this vintage. 

 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-8: How many public-side, lead service connections remain in the PWSB 

distribution system? 
 
Response: The PWSB has less than 50 known public side lead services.   
 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-9: Provide an estimate of how many private-side, lead services may exist in 

the PWSB distribution system.  State the basis for the estimate provided. 
 
Response: The PWSB does not have any reliable data regarding the number of 

private side lead services, which is one of the drivers for the meter 
replacement project. As meters are being replaced, private side service 
material will be identified, inventoried and published for homeowners to 
see. 

 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 
 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-10: Regarding the $2.25 million in principal forgiveness associated with green 

projects, explain how a project is considered green in order for PWSB to 
qualify for these funds. 

 
Response: It is our experience that a project need not be considered green to qualify 

for principal forgiveness in connection with loans from the Rhode Island 
Infrastructure Bank (RIIB).  Under federal laws establishing and funding 
the Drinking Water State Revolving Funds, green infrastructure projects 
that address stormwater runoff, provide green space, fund water 
conservation and efficiency, and improve habitat efficiency may be 
eligible for Principal Forgiveness. Principal Forgiveness is also used to 
assist communities with lower income levels and funding lead service line 
replacements. 
 
Following are excerpts from the Fiscal Year 2022 RIIB Intended Use Plan: 
 
“Under the Congressional Additional Subsidy Authority, the Bank is 
required to use at least 14% of the Base Capitalization Grant ($981,120) 
to provide additional subsidy to eligible recipients in the form of principal 
forgiveness or grants. In addition, through BIL, the SDWA mandates that 
states use at least 12 % (but no more than 35%) of the Base Capitalization 
Grant ($840,960) to provide subsidy to Disadvantaged Communities in 
the form of principal forgiveness or grants. 
 
“The BIL General Supplemental and Lead Service Line Replacement 
Grants each require 49% of the respective portions to be provided as 
additional subsidy to Disadvantaged Communities. The BIL Emerging 
Contaminants require 100% to be provided as additional subsidy, with 
25% to Disadvantaged Communities or public water systems serving 
fewer than 25,000 people.” 
 
The principal forgiveness on this loan is not for green projects. A portion 
of the principal forgiveness is due to the service area being a distressed 
community and part of the forgiveness is for the lead service 
identification as part of the meter replacement program.  

 
Prepared by: M. Gurghigian, K. Grande and J. DeCelles 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-11: Regarding the meter replacement program, provide a detailed 

description of the program including cost breakdown, type of meter 
technology, and installation schedule. 

 
Response: Please see attached. 
 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 



Pawtucket Water Supply Board 

Replacement of Water Meters and Upgrade of AMR/AMI System 

 

Project Description: 

The project includes the purchase of approximately 23,500 new ultrasonic water meters from 
5/8 inch to 2 inch to be used in the project to replace existing water meters in PWSB’s system.  
This project also includes the upgrade of the existing AMR system to a fixed AMI meter reading 
system and is expected to be completed by December 2024. 

The upgrade of the existing AMR System to an AMI Fixed Network System on existing 
structures will improve the accuracy and reliability of collecting metering data, improve the 
customer experience with live and accurate data and capture water loss/leakage data proactively 
to.  The collected data will be integrated into the existing billing software. 

 

Summary of estimated construction costs related to the Replacement of Water Meters and 
Upgrade of AMR/AMI System 

 

Item Description Estimated Cost 
   

1. Purchase of Meters (5/8” to 2”) and Appurtenances $ 4,900,000.00 

2. Purchase of MIUs $ 2,550,000.00 

3. Purchase of Flange kits, couplings, gaskets and incidentals $     150,000.00 

4. Upgrade of AMR/AMI System $    250,000.00 

5. Installation/Replacement of Meters and Appurtenances $ 2,150,000.00 

   

   

 Total Estimated Project Cost $ 10,000,000.00 

 

 

 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-12: Identify who will be installing the new meters, PWSB or a private 

contractor?   Please  explain. 
 
Response: The new meters will be installed by a private contractor. 
 
Prepared by: J. DeCelles 
 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               
AS 1-13: Will commercial large compound meters be included in the meter 

replacement program? Please explain. 
 
Response: No. The project will only consist of the replacement of PWSB owned 

meters which are all meters 2” and below in size.   
 
Prepared by:     J. DeCelles 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS 

DOCKET NO. D-22-15 
Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  

To The Advocacy Section’s 
Data Requests 

Set 1 
              
               

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that on November 18, 2022, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set 
forth on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, 
Commission Clerk, by electronic mail and regular mail.  
 

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution  Phone 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  401-724-
3600 
 

James DeCelles 
Pawtucket Water Supply Board 
 

DeCelles@pwsb.org; 401-461-
8848 
 

dfox@raftelis.com;  
Karen.Grande@lockelord.com;  
maureen.gurghigian@hilltopsecurities.com; 

Gregory S. Schultz, Esq. 
Division Advocacy Section 

gschultz@riag.ri.gov; 401-222-
2424 
 egolde@riag.ri.gov;  

pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;  
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Original and four (4) copies 
w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Clerk 
Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;  401-780-
2107 
 

Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;  

 
 

 
      
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925 

        KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD. 
        41 Mendon Avenue 
        Pawtucket, RI   02861 
        (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
        (401) 724-9909 (fax) 
        jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
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